

No. 21-5261

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SHAKEEL KAHN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**  
—◆—

BEAU B. BRINDLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLAIR T. WESTOVER

LAW OFFICES OF BEAU B. BRINDLEY  
53 W. Jackson Blvd.  
Ste. 1410  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 765-8878  
bbbrindley@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. By Focusing The Question Of Defendant’s Guilt On The Degree Of Effort Put Into Educating Himself On Proper Practices, Respondent’s Standard Exacerbates Vague- ness Problems And Is Inconsistent With <i>Moore</i> And Harrison Act Cases .....	4
A. Respondent’s standard fails to resolve the indeterminacy plaguing current caselaw .....	6
B. Respondent’s insistence on an objective standard does not separate criminal from apparently innocent conduct .....	8
C. Respondent’s insistence upon an ob- jective standard is inconsistent with <i>Moore</i> and Harrison Act cases .....	10
II. Petitioner Is Not Arguing For A Radical Standard Allowing Defendants To Define Practice Standards For Themselves .....	15
III. Because It Entirely Disregards A Prescrip- tion’s Purpose, Respondent’s Standard Is Inconsistent With The Purpose Of The CSA.....	17
IV. Even Under Respondent’s Standard, Rever- sal Is Necessary Because It Is Inconsistent With The Tenth Circuit’s Holding And The Instructions In Petitioner’s Case.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 104 (1926) .....	14, 15
<i>Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947) .....	26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	25
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) ....	6, 12, 16
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	10
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983).....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	6
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	25
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925) .....	14, 15
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	1
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	26
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2191 (2019).....	11, 12, 18, 24
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	6
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 550 F.3d 382 (5th Cir.2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 258 U.S. 280 (1922) ...	13, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Boettjer</i> , 569 F.2d 1078 (9th Cir.1978) .....	5
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 584 F.2d 773 (6th Cir.1978) .....	11
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 513 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir.2008) .....	5
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975) ...	2, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir.2015) .....	19
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir.1975) .....	11
<i>United States v. Touby</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....	19
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	12
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984).....	11
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. §1001 .....	11, 16
18 U.S.C. §841(a)(1) .....	1, 5, 10
21 U.S.C. §823(g)(2)(H)(i).....	17
21 C.F.R. §1306.04(a).....	1, 5, 11, 19
